

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 13571 OF 2012**

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2**

(Application for bringing on record the Legal Representatives of deceased sole respondent)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.3**

(Application for condonation of delay in seeking to set aside the abatement)

Arulmighu Nellukadai-Mariamman  
Tirukkoil

....Petitioner

Versus

Tamilarasi

....Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 27<sup>th</sup> September, 2013, when the following order was passed:-

**"The learned counsel for the petitioner to file the original Death Certificate of the sole respondent in two weeks' time and take necessary steps for substitution.**

**In the event of default, the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.**

**List again on 30.10.2013."**

It is submitted that Mr. R. Chandrachud, Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased sole respondent with affidavit which is barred by time by 207 days and application for condonation of delay in seeking to set aside abatement and same have been registered as I.A. Nos.2 and 3. Chambers summons have been issued for 06.7.2015 but Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed proof of service of Chamber Summons so far.

The default of Advocate in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers with this Office Report.

Dated this the 27<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :  
Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR